IECEx Certificate
of Conformity
INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION
IEC Certification System for Explosive Atmospheres
for rules and details of the IECEx Scheme visit www.iecex.com
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 14.0111X
Status: Current
Date of Issue: 2022-05-30

associated apparatus extending DIN Rail Isolator series *D5****, *D5****-xxx and are designated for installation
in the safe area or alternatively in areas requiring EPL Gc equipment.
Type Code
Digital Output Driver type D5040* or D5040*-xxx  / D5240* or D5240*-xxx
In the full designation the “*” is replaced by letters marking details of construction as follows:
S = single channel                        S-xxx = single channel
D5040* only
D = dual channel                           D-xxx = dual channel
T = triple channel                          T-xxx = triple channel D5240* only
Option 'xxx' = non Ex-relevant details of construction or function
Description
Electronic components of the Digital Output Driver models are arranged on printed-circuit-boards (PCB)
packaged in plastic enclosures, suitable for installation on T35 DIN Rails.
The Digital Output Drivers provide fully floating single, dual or triple channel intrinsically safe power supply for
solenoid valves, visual or audible alarm devices located in hazardous areas driven by control-signals generated
in the safe area.
Digital Output Driver type D5040* or D5040*-xxx providing single or dual channel configuration:
For each channel two basic outputs are selectable (output A or B) with different safety parameters.
The basic outputs of the same channel can be used ‘exclusive-or’ only.
In addition, the basic outputs A and/or B of the two channels of dual channel model D5040D or
D5040D-xxx may be interconnected in parallel for single channel operation. See ‘Ratings’ for permissible
combinations.
Digital Output Driver type D5240T or D5240T-xxx providing three channel configuration:
For each channel three basic outputs are selectable (output A or B or C) with different safety parameters. The
basic outputs of the same channel can be used ‘exclusive-or’ only.
In addition, the basic outputs A, B and/or C of the three channels may be interconnected in parallel for dual  or
single channel operation. See ‘Ratings’ for permissible combinations.
The intrinsically safe output circuits provide safe galvanic separation from the non-intrinsically safe circuits on
the PCB up to a sum of peak values of rated voltages of 375 V.
Ratings
1 Non intrinsically safe power supply circuit
Digital Output Driver
 type
Voltage Power
Un Um Pn
DC [V] AC [V] [W]
D5040S, D5040S-xxx  24 253 ≤ 1.7
D5040D, D5040D-xxx 24 253 ≤ 2 x 1.5
D5240T, D5240T-xxx 24 253 ≤ 3.3
Certificate No.: IECEx BVS 14.0111X  issue No: 2
 Annex
 Page 2 of 6
2 Intrinsically safe output circuits
2.1 Digital Output Driver type D5040S, D5040S-xxx, D5040D, D5040D-xxx
General single channel
parameters
Maximum parameters
Group Co
[µF]
Lo
[mH]
Lo/Ro
(μH/Ω)
Output A:
Terminals: 7-8 or 10-11
Uo = DC     25.2 V
Io  =          146    mA
Po =          916    mW
Characteristic: linear
IIC 0.107 1.67 38.8
IIB 0.82 6.71 155.3
IIA 2.9 13.42 310.7
I 4.8 22.01 509.8
IIIC 0.82 6.71 155.3
Output B:
Terminals: 7-9 or 10-12
Uo = DC     25.2 V
Io  =          108    mA
Po =          676    mW
Characteristic: linear
IIC 0.107 3.07 52.6
IIB 0.82 12.3 210.4
IIA 2.9 24.61 420.0